

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC11-285

SOUTHEAST FLOATING DOCKS, INC.

Appellant,

VS.

AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES ELEVENTH
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
(No. 09-15846-HH)

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF
ON BEHALF OF AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY**

THOMAS E. CRAFTON

Alber Crafton, PSC
9300 Shelbyville Road, Suite 1300
Louisville, Kentucky 40222
(502) 815-5000

ROBERT E. BONNER

Meier, Bonner, Muszynski, O'Dell & Harvey
37 North Orange Ave, Ste. 1100
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 872-7774

PETER M. GANNOTT

Alber Crafton, PSC
9300 Shelbyville Road, Suite 1300
Louisville, Kentucky 40222
(502) 815-5000

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
A. The Procedural History.....	1
B. The Post-Judgment Proposal For Settlement.....	2
C. The Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Certified Issues	3
Summary of the Argument	5
Standard of Review	9
Argument	10

CERTIFIED QUESTION NO. 1

DOES FLA. STAT. § 768.79 ALLOW FOR VALID OFFERS OF JUDGMENT IN A SEPARATE SECOND TRIAL; AND, IF SO, MAY OFFERS BE DEEMED VALID IN INSTANCES WHERE AN APPELLATE COURT REINSTATES THE JUDGMENT OF THE FIRST TRIAL?

A. A Valid Proposal for Settlement Under Section 768.89 Requires a Nexus Between The Dispositive Judgment And The Timeliness Requirement of the Proposal for Settlement	10
1. <i>Florida’s Proposal For Settlement Law Must Be Applied As Written And Strictly Construed</i>	10
2. <i>The Language of Rule 1.442 And Section 768.79 Mandates a Nexus Between The Dispositive Judgment and The Proposal for Settlement’s Timeliness Requirement</i>	11
3. <i>Florida Case Law Disallows Post-Judgment and Other Untimely Settlement Proposals</i>	15

B. Florida’s Public Policies Of Encouraging Early Settlements and Discouraging Parties From Making Offers For Purely Strategic Reasons Will Be Fostered By Invalidating Post-Judgment Settlement Offers17

C. Appellant’s Arguments Do Not Support Altering Florida Law To Permit Post-Judgment Proposals for Settlement19

 1. *Federal Rule 68 And Similar State Statutes Are Distinguishable Since They Expressly Permit Filing Offers of Judgment Between the First and Second Stages of Bifurcated Trials*.....19

 2. *Cases Decided Under Federal Rule 68 and Similar State Statutes Are Distinguishable Since the Recovery Of Fees Was Still Dependent On the Outcome of Forthcoming Trials*21

 3. *Florida Cases Upholding Settlement Proposals Made Before a Continued Trial Setting Are Distinguishable Since the Recovery of Fees Was Still Dependent On the Outcome of Forthcoming Trials and All Parties Knew the Offers Were Directed Toward the Trials That Had Not Taken Place*.....22

CERTIFIED QUESTION NO. 2

DOES THE CONDITIONING OF AN OFFER OF JUDGMENT ON THE RESOLUTION AND DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF THE OFFEREE’S CLAIMS IN THE ACTION AGAINST A THIRD-PARTY RENDER THE OFFER OF JUDGMENT A JOINT PROPOSAL, AS THAT TERM IS USED IN FLORIDA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1.442(c)(3)?

A. An Offer of Judgment that Conditions Acceptance On the Offeree Resolving Pending Claims Against Multiple Parties is a “Joint Proposal” Which Must Meet the Requirements of Rule 1.442(3) and (4).....25

1. <i>The Language Of Rule 1.442(c)(3)-(4) Requires Finding that An Offer of Judgment Discharging Multiple Parties Is a “Joint Proposal”</i>	25
2. <i>Well-Established Florida Case Law Requires Finding that An Offer of Judgment Discharging Multiple Parties Is a “Joint Proposal” That Must Apportion the Amounts Attributable to Each Offeror</i>	28
3. <i>The Law of Contractual Third-Party Beneficiaries and Legal Ethics Supports Finding An Offer of Judgment Discharging Multiple Parties Is a “Joint Proposal”</i>	31
B. Florida’s Public Policy Of Discouraging Parties From Collusion and Making Offers For Purely Tactical Reasons Will Be Fostered By Invalidating Proposals Conditioning Acceptance Upon The Release of a Third Party	33
C. Appellant’s Arguments Do Not Support Altering Florida Law to Permit Proposals for Settlement That are Contingent Upon Releasing Multiple Parties Beyond Situations Provided For Under Rule 1.442(c)(3)- (4).....	35
1. <i>Toll Brothers Cited by Appellant Is Distinguishable Because it Involved A Joint Offer Made to a Vicariously Liable Defendant, Which is Allowed By Rule 1.442(c)(4)</i>	35
2. <i>Newby and Eastern Atl. Realty Cited by Appellant Are Distinguishable Because The Offers of Settlement Were Made to Non-Parties</i>	36

**CERTIFIED QUESTION NO. 3
DOES FLA. STAT. § 768.79 APPLY TO CASES THAT ARE
GOVERNED BY THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF ANOTHER
JURISDICTION; AND, IF SO, IS THIS STATUTE APPLICABLE
EVEN TO CONTROVERSIES IN WHICH THE PARTIES HAVE
CONTRACTUALLY AGREED TO BE BOUND BY THE
SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION**

A.	Section 768.79 Creates a New “Substantive” Right to Attorneys’ Fees That Cannot Be Applied to Cases Governed By The Substantive Law of Another Jurisdiction.....	39
	1. <i>Section 768.79’s Right to Attorney’s Fees is A “Substantive” Law In Derogation of the Common Law That Should Not be Applied When To Cases Governed By The Substantive Law of Another Jurisdiction.....</i>	39
	2. <i>BDO Seidman, Bennett and Weatherly Cited By Appellant Do Not Support The Conclusion that Section 768.79 is a Procedural Statute For Choice-of-Law Purposes.....</i>	41
B.	Florida’s Courts Must Enforce Contractual Choice of Law Provisions, Since Section 768.79’s Right to Fees Is Not A Sufficiency “Strong Policy” Outweighing the Parties Freedom of Contract.....	45
Conclusion		49
Certificate of Service		51
Certificate of Typeface Compliance		52
Request for Oral Argument.....		53

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>1 Nation Tech. Corp. v. AI Teletronics, Inc.</i> , 924 So.2d 3 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	31
<i>Alioto-Alexander v. Toll Brothers, Inc.</i> , 12 So.3d 915 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2009)	35
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Gagnon</i> , 860 P.2d 720 (Nev. 1993).....	21
<i>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Hingson</i> , 808 So.2d 197(Fla. 2002)	11, 28
<i>Attorney’s Title Ins. Fund, Inc. v. Gorka</i> , 36 So. 3d 646, 650 (Fla. 2010).	11, 17, 25
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Southeast Floating Docks, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Southeast Floating Docks, Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 1195 (11 th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>BDO Seidman, LLP v. British Car Auctions, Inc.</i> , 802 So.2d 366 (Fla. Dist. App.4th DCA 2001).....	41, 43, 44
<i>Bennett v. Morales</i> , 845 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	41, 44
<i>Burroughs Corp. v. Suntogs of Miami, Inc.</i> , 472 So.2d 1166 (Fla.1985)	45
<i>Carey-All Transp., Inc., v. Newby</i> , 989 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	36, 37
<i>Campbell v. Goldman</i> , 959 So.2d 223 (Fla. 2007).....	11
<i>Conant v. Whitney</i> , 947 P.2d 864 (Ariz. 1st DCA 1997).....	21

<i>Continental Mortgage Investors v. Sailboat Key, Inc.</i> 395 So.2d 507 (Fla. 1981)	45
<i>D.A.B. Constructors, Inc. v. Oliver</i> , 914 So.2d 462, 463 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	30
<i>Davis v. Abbuhl</i> , 461 A.2d 473 (D.C. Ct. App. 1983).....	21
<i>Deleuw, Cather & Co. v. Grogis</i> , 664 So.2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	17
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August</i> , 450 U.S. 346, 101 S.Ct. 1146 (1981).....	20
<i>Eastern Atl. Realty and Inv., Inc. v. GSOMR, LLC</i> , 14 So.3d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	36 ,37, 38
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. v. Demartino</i> , 15 So.3d 711 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	32
<i>In re the Florida Bar</i> , 265 So.2d 21 (Fla.1972).....	19
<i>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Assoc.</i> <i>v. Dept. of Administrative Hearings</i> , 29 So.3d 992 (Fla. 2010).....	10
<i>Fla. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. ContractPoint Fla. Parks, LLC</i> , 986 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 2008).....	13
<i>Fulton County Adm'r v. Sullivan</i> , 753 So.2d 549 (Fla.1999)	43
<i>Glanzberg v. Kauffman</i> , 771 So.2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	18, 19
<i>Graham v. Peter K. Yeskel 1996 Irrevocable Trust</i> , 928 So.2d 371 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	30
<i>Grip Dev., Inc. v. Coldwell Banker Residential Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 788 So.2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	16
<i>GTC, Inc. v. Edgar</i> , 967 So.2d 781 (Fla. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Estate of Hathaway</i> , 768 So.2d 525 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	16

<i>Knealing v. Puleo</i> , 675 So.2d 593 (Fla.1996)).....	15, 39
<i>Kuvin v. Keller Ladders, Inc.</i> , 797 So.2d 611 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Lamb v. Matetzschk</i> , 906 So.2d 1037 (Fla. 2005).....	29, 39
<i>Lang v. Morant</i> , 2005 WL 1952930 (Del. Super., July 29, 2005).....	20
<i>Largen v. Gonzalez</i> , 797 So.2d 635 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	16, 24
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 101 (Fla. 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Longfellow v. Jackson County</i> , 2007 WL 2027126 (D. Or., July 5, 2007).....	20
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So.2d 931 (Fla.2008)	39
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 761 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2000).....	46, 47
<i>McCabe v. Mais</i> , 2009 WL 692293 (N.D. Iowa, Mar. 26, 2009).....	20
<i>McMahan v. Toto</i> , 256 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 2001) <i>modified in part by</i> 311 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2002).....	40, 41
<i>Precision Tune Auto Care, Inc. v. Radcliffe</i> , 815 So. 2d 708 (Fla. DCA 2002).....	47
<i>Progressive Casualty Ins. Co. v. Radiology and Imaging Center, Inc.</i> , 761 So.2d 399 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	16, 22, 23, 24
<i>Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 863 So.2d 210 (Fla. 2003).....	11, 19
<i>Schussel v. Ladd Hairdressers, Inc.</i> , 736 So.2d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	16
<i>Segundo v. Reid</i> , 20 So.3d 933 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	13

<i>Sharick v. Southeastern University of Health Sciences, Inc.</i> , 891 So.2d 562 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	32
<i>Sosnick v. McManus</i> , 815 So.2d 759 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	33
<i>TGI Friday's Inc. v. Dvorak</i> , 663 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1995)	40
<i>Three Keys, Ltd. v. Kennedy Funding, Inc.</i> , 28 So.3d 894(Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	30
<i>Timmons v. Combs</i> , 608 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	40
<i>Walls v. Quick & Reilly, Inc.</i> , 824 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).....	48
<i>Weatherly Associates, Inc. v. Balloch</i> , 783 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	41, 44
<i>Willis Shaw Express, Inc. v. Hilyer Sod, Inc.</i> , 849 So.2d 276 (Fla. 2003).....	10, 26, 28, 29

STATUTES AND RULES

Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 1.442.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 68.....	<i>passim</i>
Florida Ethics Rule 4-1.8(g).....	32
Florida Statutes § 57.105.....	43, 44, 47, 48
Florida Statutes § 671.105.....	42, 45, 47
Florida Statutes § 768.79.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1122 (8th ed. 2004).....	26
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, § 6.....	42
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS, § 122,.....	43
